

No. 21-11271

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SID MILLER, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated, **GREG MACHA**, **JAMES MEEK**, **LORINDA O'SHAUGHNESSY**, **JEFF PETERS**,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/LAND ASSISTANCE FUND,

Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
No. 4:21-cv-0595-O (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

**REPLY BRIEF OF MOVANT-APPELLANT
THE FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES**

Jon Greenbaum
Dorian L. Spence
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

Chase J. Cooper
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75201

Andrew E. Tauber
Counsel of Record
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 282-5288
atauber@winston.com

Mark D. Rosenbaum
Nisha Kashyap
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 S. Ardmore Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90005

*Counsel for Movant-Appellant
(additional counsel listed inside)*

Kobi K. Brinson
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
300 South Tryon Street, 16th Floor
Charlotte, NC 28202

George C. Lombardi
Julie A. Bauer
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601

Janelle Li-A-Ping
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Movant-Appellant

No. 21-11271

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SID MILLER, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated, **GREG MACHA**, **JAMES MEEK**, **LORINDA O'SHAUGHNESSY**, **JEFF PETERS**,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/LAND ASSISTANCE FUND,

Movant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	iii
Table of Contents	vii
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Federation is entitled to intervene as a matter of right because the Secretary inadequately represents the Federation’s interests.	2
A. No presumption of adequate representation applies.....	3
B. Even if presumptions of adequate representation applied, the Federation has overcome them.	6
1. The Federation’s interest in presenting evidence of current discrimination is different from the Secretary’s interest in relying exclusively on evidence of past discrimination.....	6
2. USDA’s threat to foreclose on Federation members’ farms shows that the Federation’s interests and the Secretary’s interests are not aligned.	9
II. Denying permissive intervention was a clear abuse of discretion.....	14
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Service.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	15
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 743 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Del Prado v. B.N. Development Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Entergy Gulf States La., L.L.C. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp.3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	15
<i>H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippet</i> , 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	5

Vais Arms, Inc. v. Vais,
383 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2004) 11

W.H. Scott Const. Co. v. City of Jackson,
199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999) 7

Wynn v. Vilsack,
____ F. Supp. 3d ____, 2021 WL 2580678 (M.D. Fla. 2021) 7

Other Authorities

7C Charles Alan Wright, et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1909
(3d ed.) 4

Fifth Circuit Rule 41.3..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)..... 5, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2)..... 15
